indicative of the consolidated financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been achieved if RPX and Inventus had
been a combined company during the period presented. The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts
reflected herein due to a variety of factors. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not reflect any operating efficiencies and/or
cost savings that RPX may achieve with respect to the combined companies.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with RPX's historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, as well as Inventus's historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2015 which are included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report filed on Form 8-K/A.

1

RPX CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2015
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

 Historical  Pro Forma
Adjustments

   Pro Forma
Combined RPX  Inventus

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 94,983  $ 6,183  $ (61,295)  A, J  $ 39,871

Short-term investments 231,015  —  (170,705)  J  60,310

Restricted cash 701  —  —   701

Accounts receivable, net 13,905  12,855  —   26,760

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,643  1,414  —   14,057

Total current assets 353,247  20,452  (232,000)   141,699

Patent assets, net 254,560  —  —   254,560

Property and equipment, net 4,733  3,102  —   7,835

Intangible assets, net 1,801  53,866  13,734  B  69,401

Goodwill 19,978  34,553  118,071  B  172,602

Restricted cash, less current portion 727  —  —   727

Deferred tax assets, less current portion 16,619  —  3,710  K  20,329

Other assets 6,896  228  —   7,124

Total assets $ 658,561  $ 112,201  $ (96,485)   $ 674,277

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 15,801  $ 6,328  $ 13,249  F  $ 35,378

Deferred revenue 110,921  —  —   110,921

Deferred payment obligations 2,383  —  —   2,383

Current maturities - term loan —  2,900  (2,900)  G  —

Other current liabilities 467  3,705  (3,145)  G  1,027

Total current liabilities 129,572  12,933  7,204   149,709

Deferred revenue, less current portion 4,731  —  —   4,731

Term loan and subordinated debt —  72,065  (72,065)  G  —

Deferred tax liability —  4,109  (4,109)  K  —

Other liabilities 7,779  2,400  (1,391)  G  8,788

Total liabilities 142,082  91,507  (70,361)   163,228

Convertible redeemable preferred stock —  45,547  (45,547)  E  —

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 5  1  (1)  E  5

Additional paid-in capital 344,610  99  (99)  E  344,610

Retained earnings 172,115  (24,843)  19,413  E, F, K  166,685

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (251)  (110)  110  E  (251)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 516,479  (24,853)  19,423  E  511,049
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock, and
stockholders’ deficit $ 658,561  $ 112,201  $ (96,485)   $ 674,277

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

2

RPX CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

 Historical  Unified  Pro Forma
Adjustments

   Pro Forma
Combined RPX  Inventus  Adjustments

   Note 2
Revenue $ 291,881  $ 49,442  $ 2,931  $ —   $ 344,254

Cost of revenue 148,858  19,195  1,303  1,545  C  170,901

Selling, general and administrative expenses 77,428  29,088  1,263  (4,234)  C, D  103,545

Gain on sale of patent assets, net (592)  —  —  —   (592)

Operating income 66,187  1,159  365  2,689   70,400

Other income (expense), net (688)  (8,445)   6,985  G, H  (2,148)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 65,499  (7,286)  365  9,674   68,252

Provision for income taxes 26,077  427  73  (4,058)  I, K  22,519

Net income (loss) $ 39,422  $ (7,713)  $ 292  $ 13,732   $ 45,733

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.72   $ 0.84

Diluted $ 0.71   $ 0.83

Weighted-average shares used in computing net income per
share:

Basic 54,432   54,432

Diluted 55,410   55,410

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

RPX CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet combine the positions of RPX and Inventus as if the acquisition had occurred on December 31, 2015
and the condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 combine the results of operations of RPX and Inventus as if the